BID PROPOSAL

| PROJECT: | Elephant Mountain | Antenna Site | Ungrade Project | (Re-Rid) |
|-----------|--------------------------|--------------|-----------------|-----------|
| FINOULOI. | Lieptiani mountani | | Upgrave Froject | (IVG-DIU) |

LOCATION: 34 53 6.1 North / 116 53 49.3 West, County of San Bernardino, CA

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

September 17, 2020 @ 2:00 PM

BIDDER:

SJD&B, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to add new electrical service from SCE and provide connection to new block building for electrical systems including emergency backup power generator, new 35' new communications monopole in Barstow, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the Information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

| The LUMP SUM of Nine Hundred Thirty Eight thous | sand Dollars |
|---|--------------|
| (\$ 938,000.00 | |

Project 10.10.0091

Bid Proposal

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

if the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$300.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all Insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filling of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the

subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifles that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

| CONTRACTOR NAME: SJD&B, Inc. | | | | |
|------------------------------|---|----------------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Subcontractor | Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed) | Location of Business | CA Cont. Lic. No. | DIR Reg. No. |
| Masa Contracting | Roofing | Alhambra | 993243 | 1000042711 |
| Air-Ex Air Con. | HVAC | Pomona | 418759 | 1000001263 |
| Ellis Fence | Fence | Barstow | 687623 | 1000021557 |
| Power Pro Plus | Electrical | Rialto | 851026 | 1000011410 |
| Wildwood Power | Elec. Testing | Yucaipa | 1014008 | 1000040974 |
| Amber Steel Co. | Steel | Rialto | 268566 | 1000000630 |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ADDENDA | | | | |
| This bid includes | Addendum No | da | ited <u>08/28/2020</u> | |
| | Addendum No | da | nted <u>09/15/2020</u> | |

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

| () Sole Prophetor () Partnership (x) Corporation () Other | |
|--|-------------------------|
| Name of Bidder: SJD&B, inc. | |
| Address: 20451 Valley Blvd. Walnut, Ca 91789 | |
| | Phone: 909-481-0001 |
| Email: info@sjdandb.com | |
| Contractor's License No.: 1001950 | Primary Class: A,B,C-12 |
| Expiration Date of Contractor's License 03/31/2021 | |
| Contractor's DIR Registration # 1000030237 | |
| I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and | i correct. |
| Authorized Signature: | Title: President |
| Print Name: Simon Jeon | Date: 9/22/2020 |

Bid Proposal Checklist

| 1 | |
|-----------|---|
| 世 | All Addenda are acknowledged |
| 世 | Bid Package signed by authorized party |
| V | Signed Non-Collusion Declaration from Prime Contractor enclosed |
| | Original Bid Bond enclosed; or |
| ⊻ | If submitting via ePro, original Bid Bond mailed to Project Management Division. Note : Bid Bond must be received by Project Management Division by time of bid opening. |
| \bigvee | No modifications made to bid forms |
| | Envelope properly labeled |
| | Remember to <u>seal</u> the bid and deliver to: |
| | Real Estate Services Department Project Management Division County Government Center 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184 |

<u>Please Note</u>: This checklist is only provided to assist the bidders. It is the bidder's sole responsibility to ensure that they are complying with the requirements included in the Bid Package in their entirety, even if they are not identified on this checklist.

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

| The under | rsigned declares: | | | |
|--|--|--|---|---|
| l am the_ the forego | President | _of | SJD&B, Inc. | , the party making |
| The bid in partnershin not collusion other bid colluded, sham bid, indirectly, bid price element obid are true any break thereto, the depository | is not made in the interest, company, association, or ive or sham. The bidder had der to put in a false or shought by agreement, corrof the bidder or of any of the bidder or of that of the bidder has not, directly considered, or the content of any corporation, parting, or to any member or agot paid, and will not pay, and | organizas not nam to greed g. The mmun ther b f any ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly ectly | zation or corporation directly or indirectly or indirectly old. The bidder has with any bidder or e bidder has not in ication, or conference idder, or to fix any other bidder. All state or indirectly, submitted of, company, associated, to effectuate | n. The bid is genuine and induced or solicited any not directly or indirectly anyone else to put in a any manner, directly or ce with anyone to fix the overhead, profit, or cost atements contained in the ed his or her bid price or formation or data relative siation, organization, bid a collusion or sham bid, |
| partnershi other enti | on executing this declara ip, joint venture, limited lia ty, hereby represents that his declaration on behalf of | bility he c | company, limited lia or she has full pow | ability partnership, or any |
| I declare foregoing | under penalty of perjury of is true and correct [date], at [state | and Wa | that this declara | |
| Signed: | esident | √ | <u> </u> | |
| | <u> </u> | | | |

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

| The undersigned declares: | | |
|---|--|--|
| I am the President of making the foregoing bld. | SJD&B, Inc. | _, the party |
| The bid is not made in the interest of, of partnership, company, association, organizate not collusive or sham. The bidder has not did other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed wisham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bindirectly, sought by agreement, communicate bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder lement of the bid price, or of that of any other bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or any breakdown thereof, or the contents there thereto, to any corporation, partnership, depository, or to any member or agent there and has not paid, and will not pay, any person | tion or corporation. The bid is go irectly or indirectly induced or so. The bidder has not directly ith any bidder or anyone else- bidder has not in any manner ation, or conference with anyonation, or conference with anyonation, or to fix any overhead, property, and the bidder. All statements continuitied his or her easy, or divulged information or company, association, organation, to effectuate a collusion of | genuine and solicited any or indirectly to put in a directly on the to fix the offit, or cost ained in the bid price or data relative ization, bid |
| Any person executing this declaration on partnership, joint venture, limited liability contother entity, hereby represents that he or execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidden | mpany, limited liability partners she has full power to execute | ship, or any |
| I declare under penalty of perjury under the foregoing is true and correct and the foregoing is true. | nat this declaration is exe | |
| Signed: President | | |



BID BOND

| BOND NO. BBSU |
|---|
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, |
| That we, SJD&B, INC. |
| as Principal, and GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANYa corporatio |
| authorized to transact a general surety business in the State ofCALIFORNIA as Surety, are held and firm |
| bound unto COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO |
| (hereinafter called the Obliged |
| in the full and just sum ofTEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID |
| Dollars, (\$) for the payment whereof in lawful money of the United States, we bind ourselves, or |
| heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. |
| WHEREAS, the said PRINCIPAL has submitted the accompanying bid for |
| ELEPHANT MOUNTAIN 800 MHz ANTENNA SITE UPGRADE PROJECT, BARSTOW, CALIFORNIA |
| NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract, If the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another part to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force an effect. |
| Signed and Sealed this 9TH day of SEPTEMBER , 2020 YEAR |
| SJD&B, INC. GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY Surely |
| By: PHILIP E. PEGA Attorney-In-Fa |

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than

FOUR

No. 0 20974

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

PHILIP E. VEGA KEVIN VEGA **BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN** MYRNA F. SMITH

Address ALL OF COVINA, CALIFORNIA Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

Attest

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

2020 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,

being duly swom, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020 Susan a Kohowst

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

day of

SEPTEMBER

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

| A notary public or other officer completing this cert document to which this certificate is attached, and no | ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ot the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
|---|--|
| State of California County ofLOS ANGELES |) |
| On SEP 0 9 2020 before me, | KEVIN EDWARD VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appeared PHILIP E. VEGA | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| aubcaribad to the within instrument and soun | ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument. |
| | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| • | WITNESS my hand and official soal |
| KEVIN EDWARD VEGA Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2326181 My Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2024 | Signature Signature of Notary Public |
| Place Notary Seal Above . | |
| Though this section is optional, completing t | OPTIONAL his information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other 1 | Document Date: |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: | Signer's Name: |
| ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): | Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact | ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| ☐ Other:Signer Is Representing: | Other:Signer is Representing: |
| Organica is representing. | |
| WZXYXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | |

QUOTE

Printed: 9/22/2020

County of San Bernardino 777 E Rialto Ave San Bernardino, CA 92415

Required
Promise Date:
Bid Number:
Department:

Quote ID
Quote ID
00016307

SJD&B, Inc. 10970 Arrow Route, Unit 101 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 S H County of San Bernardino
Architecture & Engineering 385 N. Arrowhead Ave.
T San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

| Item | Class-Item Description | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Discount | Total |
|------|---|----------|------|---------------|----------|---------------|
| 1 | Solicitation for bids for Elephant Mountain Antenna Site Upgrade Project State Contractor's Class B License is required Construction estimate is 733,000. | 1.00 | EA | \$ 938,000.00 | \$ 0.00 | \$ 938,000.00 |
| | | | | | TOTAL: | \$ 938,000.00 |

BID BOND

BOND NO. BBSU

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| That we, SJD&B, INC. | |
| as Principal, and GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY a corr | poration |
| authorized to transact a general surety business in the State of CALIFORNIA as Surety, are held are | nd firmly |
| bound unto COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO | |
| (hereinafter called the C | Obligee) |
| in the full and just sum of TEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID | |
| Dollars, (\$) for the payment whereof in lawful money of the United States, we bind ourselve | ves, our |
| heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. | |
| WHEREAS, the said PRINCIPAL has submitted the accompanying bid for | |
| ELEPHANT MOUNTAIN 800 MHz ANTENNA SITE UPGRADE PROJECT, BARSTOW, CALIFOR | NIA |
| NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, or in the event of the failure of the Principal such Contract, If the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof betw amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with anoth to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full for effect. | to enter reen the ner party |
| | YEAR |
| SJD&B, INC. GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPA | NY |
| By: | 300 |
| Simin Jedg-President Principal PHILIP E. VEGA Attorne | ey-in-Fact |







GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than

FOUR

No. 0 20974

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

PHILIP E. VEGA KEVIN VEGA BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN MYRNA F. SMITH Address ALL OF COVINA, CALIFORNIA Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 7TH day of FEBRUARY , 2020

Attest

My C.B.

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

/-

Divisional Senior Vice President

Susan a Lohowst

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 7TH day of

FEBRUARY

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)
2020 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

9TH

day of

SEPTEMBER

2020



Assistant Secretary

रेट की राज्य नाम इंक्ष्मिल के को से कि से हा जा प्राथमित के लिए के प्राथमित की निकास को के कार के कि कार की कि

、・とは、お問題がおいった。(1)、いていない。 SINE Company of Section of the property of the section of the sect

ang ang paga

redalahan dari kemengalah dan mereberah kemban dari dari kemban dari mereberah dari kemban dari dari berak ber Berak dari kemban dari berak dari kemengan mulahan dari berak dari dari berak dari berak dari berak dari berak enter Maria de la comparta de la co Antidad de la comparta de la compart Contrada de la comparta del comparta de la comparta de la comparta del comparta de la comparta del comparta del comparta de la comparta de la comparta de la comparta de la comparta del comparta d

> in will have a lev serves

> > विद्योगक रोबेटर १ वर्षी विद्या 1.00

to the tradition will be supplied to en rene de la large

o est a como o francisión pago d

our official to the first of th

e Saldichungajitek kiligi - Af gradingi istener o in 1990 gari, ir garan egyen istig militigaj egyik i japter agutaji kili क्षेत्र की तम्बन्धान कर्मात् केन्द्रात् वर्ग <mark>महित्र</mark> का उन्

THE CONTROL OF THE CO

and the state of t

a et minute a mandra e la compaña de la El promitiva de la compaña de la compaña de despois de la compaña de la compaña de la compaña de la compaña de

Some and the second of the sec



| WATER CONTROL OF CONTR | |
|--|--|
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and no | icate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| State of California County ofLOS ANGELES OnSEP 0 9 2020 before me, Date personally appearedPHILIP E. VEGA |) KEVIN EDWARD VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| subscribed to the within instrument and acknown | ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument. |
| | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| KEVIN EDWARD VEGA Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2326181 My Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2024 | Signature Signature of Notary Public |
| Place Notary Seal Above | PPTIONAL |
| Though this section is optional, completing th | nis information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other T | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: | Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited |
| | |